

NO. 67450-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANK LOUIS ZAMFINO,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, and
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ADULT AND JUVENILE
DETENTION,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 13 P11 3:23

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

NEWELL D. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 11974
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
206-464-7352

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
III.	ISSUES ON CROSS APPEAL.....	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Procedural History.....	3
	B. Statement of Facts.....	5
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Zamfino’s Civil Rights Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
	C. Zamfino’s State Law Claim Should Have Been Dismissed Because the Statute of Limitations for False Imprisonment is Two Years.....	10
	1. False Imprisonment as an Intentional Tort in Washington.....	10
	2. Zamfino Cannot Avoid the Statute of Limitations by Describing His Claim as Negligence.....	11
	3. Zamfino’s Complaint Only Alleges the Intentional Tort of False Imprisonment.....	15
	D. In the Alternative, the Trial Court Erred in Allowing Recovery of Damages in a Negligence Case Where There Was No Evidence of Damage or Harm.....	18

E. Zamfino Was Not Entitled to an Award for Nominal Damages Under a Negligence Cause of Action.....	21
F. Assuming Zamfino’s Negligence Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed in its Entirety, Zamfino Did Not Have a Right to Have Nominal Damages Set by a Jury	22
1. The Issue of the Assessment of Nominal Damages Should Not Be the Subject of an Appeal.....	22
2. There is No Right to a Jury Trial to Assess Nominal Damages	23
3. Assuming Zamfino’s Negligence Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed in its Entirety, the Trial Court Did Not Err in Setting the Amount of Nominal Damages at \$1,000	24
VII. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baska v. Scherzer</i> , 156 P.3d 617 (Kan. 2007).....	14
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	14
<i>Bourgeois v. Hughes</i> , 55 So.3d 1195 (Ala. Civ. App., 2010).....	25
<i>Boyles v. City of Kennewick</i> , 62 Wn. App. 174, 813 P.2d 178 (1991).....	12
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 927 P.2d 938 (Kan. 1996).....	17
<i>Cagle v. Burns and Roe, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 911, 726 P.2d 434 (1986).....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	19
<i>Cline v. City of Seattle</i> , 2007 WL 2671019, *5 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	12
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 1652, 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 88 (1994).....	22
<i>Erlin v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ermine v. City of Spokane</i> , 143 Wn.2d 636, 23 P.3d 492 (2001).....	26

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	8
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P. 3d 1223 (2002).....	24
<i>Gilmartin v. Stevens Inv. Co.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 289, 261 P.2d 73 (1953).....	26
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	19
<i>Heckart v. City of Yakima</i> , 42 Wn. App. 38, 708 P.3d 407 (1985).....	11
<i>Hoaglin v. Decker</i> , 713 P.2d 674 (Or. App., 1986)	22
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	9
<i>Housman v. Byrne</i> , 9 Wn.2d 560, 115 P.2d 673 (1941).....	15
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Cook</i> , 24 Wash. 474, 64 P. 729 (1901)	23
<i>Kilcup v. McManus</i> , 64 Wn.2d 771, 394 P.2d 375 (1964).....	10
<i>Kinegak v. Alaska Dept. of Corrections</i> , 129 P.3d 887 (2006).....	15
<i>Kleve v. Negangard</i> , 330 F.2d 74 (6th Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Lee v. Bergesen</i> , 58 Wn.2d 462, 364 P.2d 18 (1961).....	23

<i>Leek v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Wash. 453, 118 P. 345 (1911)	26
<i>Love v. Port Clinton</i> , 524 N.E. 2d 166 (Ohio 1988)	13
<i>Minger v. Reinhard Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 941, 943 P.2d 400 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2008).....	8
<i>MYD Marine Distributors Inc. v. Donovan Marine, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 701003, *4 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	13
<i>Newell v. City of Salina</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Kan. 2003).....	17
<i>Pappas v. Zerwoodis</i> , 21 Wn.2d 725, 153 P.2d 170 (1944).....	22
<i>Pittman v. Oregon Employment Department</i> , 509 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Scott v. Uljanov</i> , 140 A.D.2d 830, 528 N.Y.S.2d 435 (N.Y. App. Div. 3 1988)	13
<i>Seely v. Gilbert</i> , 16 Wn.2d 611, 134 P.2d 710 (1943).....	11
<i>Sell v. Price</i> , 527 F. Supp. 114 (D. Ohio, 1981)	13
<i>Snow-Erlin v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 552 U.S. 811(2007).....	16, 17
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	23
<i>Stalter v. State</i> , 151 Wn.2d 148, 86 P.3d 1159 (2004).....	14

<i>Steele v. Organon, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 230, 716 P.2d 920 (1986).....	25
<i>Storseth v. Folsom</i> , 50 Wash. 456, 97 P. 492 (1908)	23
<i>Strong v. Terrell</i> , 147 Wn. App. 376, 195 P.3d 977 (2008).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Van Alstyne</i> , 584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps., Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	8
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Zok v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 574 (Alaska, 1995)	25, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
RCW 4.16.100	2
RCW 4.16.100(1).....	10, 11
RCW 4.92.110	11
WAC 137-30-020.....	1

Other Authorities

18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4478.3 (2d ed., 2011 update)..... 17

Black's Law Dictionary 418 (8th ed. 2004)..... 24

C. McCormick, *Damages* § 21, at 87 (1935)..... 25

Restatement (Second) § 35 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 45..... 10

Rules

CR 10(a) (1)..... 9

CR 59(4)..... 4, 20

CR 8(f)..... 9

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1..... 12

RAP 14.1..... 12

RAP 9.12..... 8, 20
